

No. 15-628

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BASSAM YACOUB SALMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE
NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE
LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

IRA M. FEINBERG
Co-Chair, NYCDL
Amicus Committee
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

MEIR FEDER
Counsel of Record
SAMIDH GUHA
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3939
mfeder@jonesday.com

*Counsel for New York
Council of Defense Lawyers*

*Counsel for National
Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

JEFFREY L. FISHER
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

HENRY W. ASBILL
DAVID MORRELL
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for National Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW IMPROPERLY EXTENDS THE CRIME OF INSIDER TRADING TO CONDUCT NEVER CRIMINALIZED BY CONGRESS.....	5
II. THE RULE OF LENITY PROVIDES ADDITIONAL REASONS TO REJECT THE RULE ADOPTED BELOW	14
III. THE DECISION BELOW EXEMPLIFIES A BROADER PATTERN OF OVER- CRIMINALIZATION THROUGH EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF FEDERAL CRIMINAL LAWS.....	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	20
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N. A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	19
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	21
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cady, Roberts & Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961).....	6
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	19
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014)	2
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	11
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	2
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	14
<i>Norwood v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 349 U.S. 29 (1955)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	2
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	2
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917)	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	21
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 242 (2015)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014).....	4, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Salman</i> , 792 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	17
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	14
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014)	15
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 229(a).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1519	19
Insider Trading and Securities Fraud Enforcement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-704, 102 Stat. 4677 (1988)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (1998)	15
Oliver P. Colvin, <i>A Dynamic Definition of and Prohibition Against Insider Trading</i> , 31 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 603 (1991)	18
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Start Making Sense: An Analysis And Proposal For Insider Trading Regulation</i> , 26 GA. L. REV. 179 (1991)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 98-355 (1983), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2274	18
H.R. Rep. No. 100-910 (1988), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6043	18
<i>The Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1983: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Securities of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs</i> , 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Our Dysfunctional Insider Trading Regime</i> , 99 COLUM. L. REV. 1491 (1999).....	21
Richard M. Phillips & Larry R. Lavoie, <i>The SEC's Proposed Insider Trading Legislation: Insider Trading Controls, Corporate Secrecy, and Full Disclosure</i> , 39 ALA. L. REV. 439 (1988).....	16
Harvey L. Pitt & Karen L. Shapiro, <i>The Insider Trading Proscriptions Act of 1987: A Legislative Initiative for a Sorely Needed Clarification of the Law Against Insider Trading</i> , 39 Ala. L. Rev. 415 (1988).....	16
J. Kelly Strader, <i>(Re)conceptualizing Insider Trading</i> United States v. Newman <i>and the Intent to Defraud</i> , 80 BROOK. L. REV. 1419 (2015).....	15
Andrew N. Vollmer, <i>A Rule of Construction for Salman</i> (Mar. 18, 2016), <i>available at</i> http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2749834	8
